

Republic of the Philippines OUEZON CITY COUNCIL

Quezon City 21st City Council

PR21CC-062

10th Regular Session

RESOLUTION NO. SP- 7949, S-2019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HONORABLE MA. JOSEFINA G. BELMONTE, TO EXTEND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO NINE MILLION NINE HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY PESOS (PHP9,993,650.00) TO THE BOY SCOUTS OF THE PHILIPPINES, QUEZON CITY COUNCIL, TO HELP DEFRAY ITS OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2020.

Introduced by Councilors DOROTHY A. DELARMENTE M.D., ERIC Z. MEDINA and JORGE L. BANAL, SR.

Co-Introduced by Councilors Bernard R. Herrera, Lena Marie P. Juico, Tany Joe "TJ" L. Calalay, Nicole Ella V. Crisologo, Victor V. Ferrer, Jr., Winston "Winnie" T. Castelo, Atty. Bong Liban, Eden Delilah "Candy" A. Medina, Mikey F. Belmonte, Estrella C. Valmocina, Franz S. Pumaren, Kate Galang-Coseteng, Matias John T. Defensor, Wencerom Benedict C. Lagumbay, Peachy V. De Leon, Imee A. Rillo, Marra C. Suntay, Irene R. Belmonte, Resty B. Malañgen, Ivy L. Lagman, Hero M. Bautista, Jose A. Visaya, Karl Castelo, Patrick Michael Vargas, Shaira L. Liban, Ram V. Medalla, Allan Butch T. Francisco, Marivic Co Pilar, Melencio "Bobby" T. Castelo, Jr., Rogelio "Roger" P. Juan, Donato "Donny" C. Matias and Noe Dela Fuente.

WHEREAS, the Boy Scouts of the Philippines-Quezon City Council is a government recognized organization duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Philippines, for the purpose of promoting, supervising and administering the programs of the Boy Scouts of the Philippines for character development and citizenship training, among many others, within the territorial jurisdiction of Quezon City;

Q

10th Regular Session

Res. No. SP- 7949, S-2019 Page -2- PR21CC-062

WHEREAS, in its desire to provide adequate leadership to the scouting movement, and to be able to accomplish the aims and purposes for which the organization was established, to inculcate in the Boy Scouts patriotism, civic consciousness and responsibility, discipline and moral values, the LGU-Quezon City has approved several programs and activities for calendar year 2020;

WHEREAS, the Boy Scouts of the Philippines-Quezon City Council has no sufficient funds or financial capability to cover the budget needed to implement successfully the said plans and programs;

WHEREAS, the Local government of Quezon City is willing to extend financial support in order to carry out such plans and programs by way of allocating an appropriate amount from the budget of the City Mayor under the General Funds for Youth Development Training Program;

WHEREAS, the Quezon City Government also commits to extend annual fund assistance to the Boy Scouts of the Philippines-Quezon City Council to help defray the cost in the implementation of the activities and training courses, designed to help prepare the Youth of Quezon City to become responsible leaders, develop them into a morally straight, disciplined and concerned citizens of our country, to be charged against the budget of the Office of the Mayor under the General Funds for Development Training Program in the amount of Nine Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Six Hundred Fifty (Php9, 993, 650.00);

WHEREAS, to extend the aforementioned financial assistance, there is a need for the $21^{\rm st}$ Quezon City Council to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to allocate and release funds for the same.



Q

Res. No. SP- **7949**, S-2019 Page -3- PR21CC-062

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF QUEZON CITY IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, to authorize, as it does hereby authorize, the City Mayor, Honorable Ma. Josefina G. Belmonte, to extend financial assistance amounting to Nine Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Pesos (Php9,993,650.00) to the Boy Scouts of the Philippines, Quezon City Council to help defray its operational and administrative expenses for calendar year 2020.

ADOPTED: September 16, 2019.

GIAN G. SOTTO City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

Atty. JOHN THOMAS S ALFEROS III City Government Dept. Head III

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that this Resolution was APPROVED by the City Council on Second Reading on September 16, 2019 and was CONFIRMED on September 30, 2019.

Atty. JOHN THOMAS S. ALPEROS III
City Government Dept. Head III

q

X